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Item Number Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total

GENERAL COSTS

101-1 Mobilization (5%) 1 LS LS 22,227.00$          

102-1 Maintainence of traffic (3%) 1 LS LS 13,336.20$          

SUBTOTAL 35,563.20$          

ROADWAY ITEMS

0102-3 Commercial Material for Driveway Maintenance 20.0 CY 105.00$         2,100.00$            

0104-10-3 Sediment Barrier 2,100.0 LF 3.50$             7,350.00$            

0110-1-1 Clearing and Grubbing 0.79 AC 25,000.00$    19,750.00$          

0110-4-10 Removal of Existing Concrete 1,268.00 SY 40.00$           50,720.00$          

0120-1 Excavation 110.0 CY 10.00$           1,100.00$            

0120-2-2 Borrow Excavation, Truck Measure 500.0 CY 40.00$           20,000.00$          

0400-0-11 Concrete Class NS, Gravity Wall 16.0 CY 940.00$         15,040.00$          

0522-1 Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways, 4" Thick 1,278.0 SY 70.00$           89,460.00$          

0522-2 Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways, 6" Thick 75.0 SY 112.00$         8,400.00$            

0527-2 Detectable Warnings 65.0 SF 45.00$           2,925.00$            

0570-1-2 Performance Turf, Sod 2,600.0 SY 5.00$             13,000.00$          

0700-1-111 Single Post Sign, F&I 5.0 EA 585.00$         2,925.00$            

0700-1-600 Sign Removal 3.0 EA 75.00$           225.00$               

SUBTOTAL   444,540.00$        

Contingency - Project Unknowns (5%) 1 LS 22,227.00$    22,227.00$          

Utility Relocations (Water Valves/Meters) 5 EA 1,200.00$      6,000.00$            

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS 508,330.20$        

Design Costs 1 LS 45,000.00$    45,000.00$          

CEI Costs 1 LS 45,000.00$    45,000.00$          

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS 598,330.20$        

SUBMITTED BY:  ROD ADAMS, P.E.

DHM ENGINEER OF RECORD

P.E. NO.: 61599

https://www.fdot.gov/programmanagement/estimates/documents/historicalitemaveragecosts   

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED 

BY RODNEY O. ADAMS ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO 

THE SEAL.

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST

PROJECT NAME: CR 181 Sidewalk Improvements (2,300 ft) (0.435 miles)

Date: January 12, 2026

Note: Unit prices shown above are based on FDOT historical 12-month statewide averages found at the following website:      
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Westville, Florida

Town

Location in Holmes County and the state of
Florida

Location in the United States
Coordinates: 30°46′4″N 85°51′8″W

Country  United States
State  Florida
County  Holmes

Settled 1891[1][2]

Incorporated 1970[3][4]

Government
 • Type Mayor-Council
 • Mayor[4] Stephen L. Herrington III
 • Councilmembers Susan Bergeron,

Brittney Simmons,
BJ Taunton, and
Samanatha Webster

 • Town Clerk Tammy Bowers

Area[5]

 • Total 7.48 sq mi (19.37 km2)

Westville, Florida
Westville is a town in Holmes County, Florida,
United States. Westville is part of the Florida
Panhandle in North Florida. As of the 2020 census,
the town had a population of 261, down from 289 at
the 2010 census. From 2010 to 2020, Westville's
population growth percentage was -9.7%.

The approximate coordinates for the Town of
Westville is located in southern Holmes County at

 (30.767681, –85.852302),[8]

on the west side of the Choctawhatchee River. To the
east across the river is the town of Caryville in
Washington County.

U.S. Route 90 passes through Westville, leading east
through Caryville 11 miles (18  km) to Bonifay, the
Holmes County seat, and west 18 miles (29  km) to
DeFuniak Springs. Interstate 10 passes through the
southern part of the town limits, but the closest access
is from Exit 104 in Caryville.

According to the United States Census Bureau,
Westville has a total area of 7.5 square miles
(19.4 km2), of which 7.2 square miles (18.7 km2) are
land and 0.3 square miles (0.7  km2), or 3.53%, are
water.

The climate in this area is characterized by hot, humid
summers and generally mild winters. According to the
Köppen climate classification, the Town of Westville
has a humid subtropical climate zone (Cfa).

Westville,
Florida

Geography

30°46′4″N 85°51′8″W

Climate
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 • Land 7.22 sq mi (18.69 km2)
 • Water 0.26 sq mi (0.68 km2)

Elevation 69 ft (21 m)

Population (2020)
 • Total 261
 • Density 36.2/sq mi (13.96/km2)

Time zone UTC-6 (Central (CST))
 • Summer (DST) UTC-5 (CDT)

ZIP code 32464
Area code 850

FIPS code 12-76975[6]

GNIS feature ID 0293152[7]

Historical
population

Census Pop. %±
1980 343 —
1990 257 −25.1%
2000 221 −14.0%
2010 289 30.8%
2020 261 −9.7%

U.S. Decennial Census[9]

Westville racial composition
(Hispanics excluded from racial categories)

(NH = Non-Hispanic)

Race Pop
2010[10]

Pop
2020[11] % 2010 % 2020

White (NH) 274 247 94.81% 94.64%

Black or African
American (NH) 1 0 0.35% 0.00%

Native American
or Alaska Native
(NH)

0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Asian (NH) 0 1 0.00% 0.38%

Pacific Islander
or Native
Hawaiian (NH)

0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Some other
race (NH) 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Two or more
races/Multiracial
(NH)

9 9 3.11% 3.45%

Hispanic or
Latino (any
race)

5 4 1.73% 1.53%

Total 289 261 100.00% 100.00%

As of the 2020 United States census, there were 261 people, 137 households, and 97 families residing
in the town.[12]

For the period 2011-2015, the estimated median annual income for a household in the town was
$34,375, and the median income for a family was $38,750.[13]

As of the 2010 United States census, there were 289 people, 103 households, and 91 families residing
in the town.[14]

Of the 110 households in 2010, 37.3% had children under the age of 18 living with them, 55.5% were
headed by married couples living together, 11.8% had a female householder with no husband present,
and 26.4% were non-families. 20.0% of all households were made up of individuals, and 11.8% were
someone living alone who was 65 years of age or older. The average household size was 2.63, and the
average family size was 3.04. There were 137 housing units, of which 80.3% were occupied.[15]

Demographics

2010 and 2020 census
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In 2010, 26.0% of the town's population were under the age of 18, 8.6% were from age 18 to 24, 25.9%
were from 25 to 44, 23.5% were from 45 to 64, and 15.9% were 65 years of age or older. The median
age was 38.1 years. For every 100 females, there were 92.7 males. For every 100 females age 18 and
over, there were 103.8 males.[15]

As of the census of 2000, there were 221 people, 94 households, and 64 families residing in the town.
The population density was 30.4 people per square mile (11.7/km2). There were 107 housing units at
an average density of 14.7/sq mi (5.7/km2). The racial makeup of the town was 98.64% White, 0.45%
Asian, and 0.90% from two or more races. Hispanic or Latino of any race were 2.26% of the
population.

In 2000, there were 94 households out of which 30.9% had children under the age of 18 living with
them, 50.0% were married couples living together, 13.8% had a female householder with no husband
present, and 31.9% were non-families. 29.8% of all households were made up of individuals and 14.9%
had someone living alone who was 65 years of age or older. The average household size was 2.35 and
the average family size was 2.91.

In 2000, in the town, the population was spread out with 24.0% under the age of 18, 10.4% from 18 to
24, 27.1% from 25 to 44, 23.5% from 45 to 64, and 14.9% who were 65 years of age or older. The
median age was 35 years. For every 100 females there were 82.6 males. For every 100 females age 18
and over, there were 78.7 males.

In 2000, the median income for a household in the town was $27,000, and the median income for a
family was $34,375. Males had a median income of $25,625 versus $20,500 for females. The per
capita income for the town was $11,415. About 9.2% of families and 13.9% of the population were
below the poverty line, including 9.5% of those under the age of eighteen and 22.2% of those sixty five
or over.

Laura Ingalls Wilder, American author[16]

Peter Ingalls, Laura's cousin; Peter married and stayed in the region[16]

Almanzo Wilder, husband of Laura Ingalls Wilder[16]

Rose Wilder Lane, daughter of Laura[16]

1. "Discover Westville, FL" (https://web.archive.org/web/20250809235126/https://unexploredflorida.c
om/destinations/westville/). Archived from the original (https://unexploredflorida.com/destinations/
westville/) on August 9, 2025. Retrieved October 30, 2025.
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2000 census
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https://www.floridaleagueofcities.com/research-resources/municipal-directory
https://web.archive.org/web/20241125124915/https://www.floridaleagueofcities.com/research-resources/municipal-directory


gueofcities.com/research-resources/municipal-directory) November 25, 2024, at the Wayback
Machine

Retrieved from "https://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Westville,_Florida&oldid=1319608125"

12/16/25, 11:39 AM Westville, Florida - Wikipedia

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Westville,_Florida 5/5
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Contact Email: hcc@holmescountyfl.org

Project Length: 0.436 mile

Criteria Source Data* Score
5-Year Crash Rate 0 0.5 1
How many bike/ped crashes have occurred along or at the 
project location within the past 5 years?

Zero
One to 
Three

More than 
Three

Fatalities 0 0.5 1

How many bike/ped crash fatalities have occurred along or 
at the project location within the past 5 years?

Zero One
More than 

One

Connectivity
ECRC Regional Multi-

Use Trail Network; 
0 - 1

Does the project connect to an existing bike/ped or trail 
facility?

FL Greenways & Trails 
System

No - Yes

Proximity to Parks, Recreational Facilities, Schools, and 
Emergency Services

0 0.5 1

How close is the project to a park, recreation facility, school, 
or Emergency Services (Fire, Police, EMS/Ambulance Services, 
Hospitals)?

>2 miles >1-2 miles 0-1 mile

Rural Areas of Opportunity 0 - 1
Is the project within a Rural Area of Opportunity? No - Yes
Rural Plan 0 - 1
Is the project included in the ECRC Rural Plan? No - Yes
Local Transportation Plan 0 - 1
Is the project included in a Local Government Transportation 
Plan?

No - Yes

Total Score: 2

*The source data as listed was used in the Regional Rural Transportation Plan, but local governments may use their own 
data if applicable.

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

ECRC Rural Plan

FDEO Rural Areas of 
Opportunity

Local Government 
Transportation Plan

FGDL Parks & 
Recreational 

Facilities, School 
Facilities, Emergency 

Facilities

Signal Four Analytics

Criteria Rating Scale

ECRC Rural Area TA (Transportation Alternatives) Ranking Criteria

Tie Breaker
Project Cost
In the event of a tied score, lower cost projects will take priority.

Project Sponsor Agency: Holmes County

Project Sponsor Contact Name: David Corbin

Contact Title: County Administrator

Contact Phone: 850-547-1119

Project Title: CR 181 Sidewalk Improvements

Starting Location: Entrance to Fern Arnold Park on the south side of CR 181/Cypress Street

Ending Location: Intersection of CR 181/Cypress Street and CR 179A/Pine Street

Total Project Cost: $570,103 (PE, CST, CEI) requested; $598,330 
Total Cost

Brief Project Description: This project consists of reconstructing approximately 2,300 linear feet of existing concrete 
sidewalk along the south side of CR 181 from Fern Arnold Park to CR 179A/Pine Street in the Westville community of 
Holmes County. The existing sidewalk is located very close to the edge of this high traffic roadway creating a safety 
hazard for both pedestrians and motorists. This project will move this sidewalk to the edge of the existing County road 
right-of-way further away from the existing roadway to provide a safer path for pedestrians. This sidewalk is used by 
citizens vising Fernwood Park and by students walking to the Tri-County Head Start school which is located on the north 
side of CR 181 within the project limits.

https://signal4analytics.com/
https://signal4analytics.com/
https://signal4analytics.com/
https://www.ecrc.org/programs/transportation_planning/emerald_coast_regional_pedestrian_and_bicycle_working_group.php
https://www.ecrc.org/programs/transportation_planning/emerald_coast_regional_pedestrian_and_bicycle_working_group.php
https://wfrpc.maps.arcgis.com/home/item.html?id=599c121c60684f57bfadb4b72247d217
https://wfrpc.maps.arcgis.com/home/item.html?id=599c121c60684f57bfadb4b72247d217
https://www.fgdl.org/metadataexplorer/explorer.jsp
https://floridajobs.org/community-planning-and-development/rural-community-programs/rural-areas-of-opportunity
http://www.ecrc.org/RRTP
http://www.ecrc.org/RRTP
https://floridajobs.org/community-planning-and-development/rural-community-programs/rural-areas-of-opportunity
https://floridajobs.org/community-planning-and-development/rural-community-programs/rural-areas-of-opportunity
https://www.fgdl.org/metadataexplorer/explorer.jsp
https://www.fgdl.org/metadataexplorer/explorer.jsp
https://www.fgdl.org/metadataexplorer/explorer.jsp
https://www.fgdl.org/metadataexplorer/explorer.jsp
https://www.fgdl.org/metadataexplorer/explorer.jsp
https://signal4analytics.com/
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